## A.11019/05/2016-HPC(Pt.1) Government of India Ministry of Ayush (Ayurveda Section)

Ayyush Bhawan 'B' Block, GPO Complex INA, New Delhi -110023 Dated: 6 June 2024

## OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sub: Advertisement for National Dhanwantari Ayurveda Award 2024 - reg

The undersigned is directed to refer to the 'National Dhanwantari Ayurveda Award' instituted by this Ministry and to forward a copy of the advertisement for the said award. The award comprises of citation, trophy and cash reward of Rs. 5.00 lakhs to be conferred on Ayurveda Day 2024 to three eminent Vaidyas and Ayurveda experts.

- 2. The nomination for the same is being invited through Rashtriya Puraskar portal (https://www.awards.gov.in/) of Ministry of Home Affairs during the period from 5<sup>th</sup> June 2024 to 30<sup>th</sup> July 2024.
- 2. In this regard, it is requested to upload the advertisement on the official website and social media platforms of the Ministry urgently. Additionally, National Institutes/Research Councils are also requested to upload the advertisement in their official websites/social media platforms.
- 3. This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority

Signed by Madan Lal Meena Date: 06-06-2024 13:58:34

(Madan Lal Meena) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tele: 011 24651956

To,

- 1. Shri Sanjay Dev, Media Adviser, Ministry of Ayush
- 2. Web Information Manager, Ministry of Ayush
- 3. Vice Chancellor NIA/DGs of Research Councils/Directors of National Institutes

## Government of India Ministry of Ayush

Applications/nominations are invited from Ayurveda experts for the National Dhanwantari Ayurveda Award 2024. The award has been instituted by Ministry of Ayush, Government of India to be conferred on Ayurveda experts possessing recognized qualifications as per the provisions of National Commission for Indian Systems of Medicine Act, 2020 or the Indian Medicine Central Council Act, 1970 and having profound contribution in the field of Ayurveda. The awardees shall be felicitated with the award on the occasion of 9<sup>th</sup> Ayurveda Day to be celebrated on Dhanwantari Jayanti (Dhanteras). The details may be accessed on National Awards Portal, http://awards.gov.in Ministry of Home Affairs. Accordingly applications/nominations may be submitted by 30th July 2024.